

NO. 15-10

IN THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

October 2015 Term

---

**THOMAS LODEN, JR.,**

*Petitioner*

*versus*

**MARSHALL L. FISHER, COMMISSIONER, MISSISSIPPI  
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,** *Respondent*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

**JIM HOOD**

ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

**MARVIN L. WHITE, JR.**

SPECIAL ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
*Counsel of Record*

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

Post Office Box 220

Jackson, Mississippi 39205

Telephone: (601) 359-3680

*Counsel for Respondent*

**CAPITAL CASE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

*Page*

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... -i-

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... -ii-

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... -iv-

OPINIONS BELOW. .... -1-

JURISDICTION. .... -2-

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS INVOLVED. .... -2-

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. .... -2-

    A. Statement of Facts..... -2-

    B. Procedural History.. .... -9-

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT. .... -14-

ARGUMENTS..... -15-

I. WHILE CAPITAL DEFENSE COUNSEL  
HAS AN OBLIGATION TO CONDUCT  
AN ADEQUATE MITIGATION  
INVESTIGATION, A DEFENDANT CAN  
SHORT CIRCUIT THAT  
INVESTIGATION BY HIS OWN  
ACTIONS..... -15-

II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THE DECISIONS OF OTHER COURTS.. . . . -22-

III. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS NOT WRONG..... -31-

IV. LODEN CANNOT DEMONSTRATE A REASONABLE PROBABILITY THAT HE WOULD HAVE RECEIVED A DIFFERENT SENTENCE BUT FOR COUNSEL'S ERROR..... -41-

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<i>CASES</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Bishop v. State</i> , 882 So.2d 135 (Miss. 2004) . . . . .	16, 17
<i>Blanco v. Singletary</i> , 943 F.2d 1477 (11th Cir. 1991). . . . .	19
<i>Blystone v. Horn</i> , 664 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2011). . . . .	25
<i>Brawner v. Epps</i> , 439 Fed.App'x 396 (5th Cir.2011). . . . .	42
<i>Bryan v. State</i> , 748 So.2d 1003 (Fla. 1999).. . . . .	28
<i>Burns v. Epps</i> , 342 Fed.App'x 937 (5th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	24, 32
<i>Byrom v. State</i> , 927 So.2d 709 (Miss. 2006) . . . . .	17
<i>Coleman v. State</i> , 64 So.3d 1210 (Fla. 2011).. . . . .	27
<i>Conner v. GDCP Warden</i> , 784 F.3d 752 (11th Cir. 2015).. . . . .	24, 32
<i>Cox v. Del Papa</i> , 542 F.3d 669 (9th Cir. 2008). . . . .	25
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1388 (2011).. . . . .	42
<i>Cummings v. Secretary for Dept. of Corrections</i> ,	

588 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	24
<i>Diaz v. Quarterman</i> , 239 Fed.App'x 886 (5th Cir. 2007), . . . . .	24
<i>Duty v. Workman</i> , 366 Fed.Appx. 863 (10th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	23
<i>Gilreath v. Head</i> , 234 F.3d 547 (11th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	24
<i>Hamilton v. Ayers</i> , 583 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2009). . . . .	26, 27
<i>Loden v. Epps</i> , 2013 WL 5243670 (N.D.Miss. 2013). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loden v. Epps</i> , 2014 WL 457701 (N.D.Miss. 2014). . . . .	13
<i>Loden v. McCarty</i> , 778 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2015). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loden v. Mississippi</i> , 555 U.S. 831 (2008). . . . .	13
<i>Loden v. State</i> , 43 So.3d 365 (Miss. 2010).. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loden v. State</i> , 971 So.2d 548 (Miss. 2007).. . . . .	9, 11, 12
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 640 So.2d 1094 (Fla. 1994).. . . . .	28
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007). . . . .	<i>passim</i>

<i>Stankewitz v. Wong</i> , 698 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2012). . . . .	27
<i>State v. Neyland</i> , 12 N.E.3d 1112 (Ohio 2014).. . . . .	28
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stringer v. State</i> , 454 So.2d 468 (Miss. 1984).. . . . .	17, 18
<i>Taylor v. Horn</i> , 504 F.3d 416 (3d Cir. 2007). . . . .	25, 25
<i>Thomas v. Horn</i> , 570 F.3d 105 (3rd Cir. 2009). . . . .	25
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003). . . . .	15, 19, 33
<i>Wiley v. State</i> , 517 So.2d 1373 (Miss. 1987).. . . . .	17
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000). . . . .	16, 17, 32, 33
<i>Wood v. Quarterman</i> , 491 F.3d 196 (5th Cir. 2007). . . . .	24
<i>Young v. Sirmons</i> , 551 F.3d 942 (10th Cir. 2008). . . . .	23, 26
<i>Zagorski v. Bell</i> , 326 Fed.App'x 336 (6th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	23, 32

*OTHER AUTHORITIES*

*Page*

28 U.S.C. § 1254. . . . .	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254 . . . . .	2, 15, 29, 36
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-19-101 . . . . .	10
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-19-101 . . . . .	11



NO. 15-10
